TMI PS r/f DISTRIBUTION: MI Site r/f RReid, Rm. 330P Docket File w/inc. TMI SEP r/f DDilanni, w/inc NRC PDR w/inc. July 20, 1979 JYore, ASLBP Rm. 330P L PDR w/inc. JRBuchanan RIngram, Rm. 330 ORB#4 Rdg, Rm. 330P TERA Attorney, OELD FDO Rda ACRS (16) CMiles, OPA NRR Rda Docket No .: 50-289 Gray File, DCrutchfield LGossick Rm. 330P MGroff HRDenton Green Ticket GErtter (EDO-**FGCase** File, Rm. 330P 06751) XXXXXXX VStello w/inc. I&E (3) DEisenhut Ms. Judith H. Johnsrud TRehm *Schilk (5) FSchroeder RVollmer WDircks 433 Orlando Avenue ACStephens, ECornel1 WRussell. State College, Pennsylvania 16801 DVassallo SECY HShapar RGrimes DSS LBickwit, GC JMurray, OELD RMuller TJCarter RRyan Dear Ms. Johnsrud: This is in response to your June 29, 1979, request on behalf of the ARosenthal, Environmental Coalition on Nuclear Power filed under 10 CFR 2.206 of the ASLAB Commission's regulations to initiate a show cause proceeding to revoke permanently the operating license for Three Mile Island Nuclea: Station, Unit No. 1. Blue bagged As you may be aware, since the date of your request, the Commission on July 2, 1979, issued an Order that TMI-1 remain in its presently shutdown condition until further order of the Commission itself. The July 2, 1979, Order provides for a hearing to precede any restart of the facility. At that hearing it will be determined whether there is reasonable assurance that the facility can be operated without endangering the health and safety of the public. Accordingly, it is premature at this time to consider further your precise request for permanent revocation of the TMI-1 license. However, should you desire to pursue this matter you might consider submitting a petition to intervene in the hearing ordered by the Commission. The procedures to govern that hearing will be specified within 30 days of the July 2, 1979 Order. A copy of this decision will be placed in the Commission's Public Document Room at 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20555 and the local public document room for the TMI-1 facility at Government Publications Section, State Library of Pennsylvania, Box 1601 (Education Building), Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17126. A copy of this decision will also be filed with the Secretary of the Commission for its review in accordance with 10 CFR 2.206(c) of the Commission's regulations. In accordance with 10 CFR 2.206(c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice, this decision will constitute the final action of the Commission 20 days after the date of issuance, unless the Commission on its own motion institutes review of this decision within that time. AD-DRY DOR OELD docement Sincerely. WGamph y Enclosure: Original Signed by July 2 Commission Order H. K. Defiton Harold R. Denton, Director. ORB#4: DOR .

INC PROM 518 (1905) PRICE 9240

DDilanni :r

52 RG

Office of Nuclear Reaccer.

Regulation

694 246

7/70/79

cc:

Mr. J. G. Herbein Vice President Metropolitan Edison Company P. O. Box 542 Reading, Pennsylvania 19640